

In the Supreme Court of the State of Montana

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF MONTANA AND JOEY BANKS, M.D.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

STATE OF MONTANA,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the Thirteenth Judicial District, Yellowstone County, No. DV-21-999
The Honorable Michael G. Moses, Presiding

**Brief of Amicus Governor Gianforte
Supporting Defendant-Appellant State of Montana**

Anita Y. Milanovich Office of the Governor 1301 E. 6th Ave. Helena, Montana 59601 Ph.: 406/444-5554 Email: anita.milanovich@mt.gov <i>Counsel for Proposed Amicus</i>	Alan E. Schoenfeld Michelle Nicole Diamond Wilmer Cutler Rickering Halle and Dorr LLP 7 World Trade Center 250 Greenwich Street New York, NY 10007 Ph.: 212/230-8800 Email: alan.schoenfeld@ wilmerhale.com michelle.diamond@ wilmerhale.com <i>Counsel for Appellees</i>	Hana Bajramovic Planned Parenthood Federation of America, Inc. 123 William St., 9th Floor New York, NY 10038 Ph.: 212/541-7800 Email: hana.bajramovic@ppfa.org <i>Counsel for Appellees</i>
Austin Knudsen Montana Attorney General David M.S. Dewhirst Kathleen L. Smithgall Brent Mead DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 215 North Sanders P.O. Box 201401 Helena, MT 59620-1401 Ph.: 406/444-2026 Email: david.dewhirst@mt.gov kathleen.smithgall@mt.gov brent.mead2@mt.gov <i>Counsel for Appellant</i>	Alice Chapman Planned Parenthood Federation of America, Inc. 1110 Vermont Ave., N.W., Ste. 300 Washington, D.C. 20005 Ph.: 202/973-4862 Email: alice.clapman@ppfa.org <i>Counsel for Appellees</i>	Kimberly Parker Nicole Rabner Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr LLP 1875 Pennsylvania Avenue NW Washington, DC 20006 Ph.: 202/663-6000 Email: nicole.rabner@ wilmerhale.com kimberly.parker@wilmerhale.com <i>Counsel for Appellees</i>
Kevin H. Theriot* Denise M. Harle* Alliance Defending Freedom 15100 N. 90th Street Scottsdale, AZ 85260 Ph.: 480/444-0020 Email: ktheriot@ADFlegal.org dharle@ADFlegal.org <i>Counsel for Appellant</i>	Gene R. Jarussi 1631 Zimmerman Tr., Suite 1 Billings, MT 59102 Ph.: 406/861-2317 Email: gene@lawmontana.com <i>Counsel for Appellees</i>	Raphael J.C. Graybill Graybill Law Firm, PC 300 4th Street North P.O. Box 3586 Great Falls, MT 59403 Ph.: 406/452-8566 Email: rgraybill@ silverstatelaw.net <i>Counsel for Appellees</i>

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of Amicus	iii
Introduction	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. <i>Roe</i> cannot inform Montana constitutional interpretation.	4
II. Historical context belies any interpretation that the Montana Constitution protects abortion.	7
A. Abortion was expressly intended to be excluded from the Declaration of Rights	7
B. No legal change in abortion law occurred as a result of the new 1972 Constitution	8
Conclusion.....	12
Certificate of Compliance	15
Certificate of Service.....	16

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 119 MT 261, 296 Mont. 361, 989 P.2d 364 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Woodahl</i> , 360 F. Supp. 20 (D. Mont. 1973)	11
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 384 U.S. 479 (1965)	4, 6
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)....	6 n.3
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wash. v. Glucksburg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	5

Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1367	11. n.7
Mont. Const. art. III, § 1	iv
Mont. Const. art. VI, § 4(1).....	iv
§ 94-401, R.C.M. 1947.....	1, 9, 10
§ 94-402, R.C.M. 1947.....	1, 9, 10
§ 41, Bannack Stat. 1864.....	9 n.5
§ 42, 4th Div. Rev. Stat. 1879	9. n.5
§ 42, 4th Div. Comp. Stat 1887.....	9 n.5
§§ 480-481, Pen. C. 1895	9 n.5

§ 8351-8352, Rev. C. 1907	9. n.5
§§ 11023-11024, R.C.M. 1921	9 n.5
§§ 11023-11023, R.C.M. 1935.....	9 n.5
Mont. Code Ann. § 2-15-103	iv
Mont. Code Ann. § 2-15-201(a).....	iv
Mont. Code Ann. § 2-15-501(7)	10
Mont. Code Ann. § 50-20-101	11
Mont. Code Ann. § 94-5-611	10 n.6
Mont. Code Ann. § 94-5-612	10 n.6
35 Op. Att'y Gen. 9 (1973)	11
HB 463 (1973).....	10, 12 n.10
SB 715 (1974)	12 n.10

Other Authorities

Cmt. of Del. Dahood, Mont. Constitutional Convention, Verbatim Tr. Vol. 5, 1640 (Mar. 7, 1972)	1, 7
Mont. Constitutional Convention, Committee Proposals (February 22, 1972) ...	3
